Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
   (unaudited)
   (in thousands, except per share data)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 4,647   $ 4,647   $

Capitalization:
Long-term debt (including current portion)   $ 3,191   $ 3,191   $
Warrant liability   172   —
Exchangeable share liability   656   —
Convertible preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 62,200,000 shares authorized, 44,967,690 shares issued

and outstanding, actual; no shares issued and outstanding, pro forma and pro forma as adjusted.   56,526   —
Stockholders’ (deficit) equity:

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; no shares authorized, issued and outstanding, actual and pro
forma;   shares authorized and no shares issued and outstanding pro forma as adjusted.   —   —

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized, 8,671,958 shares issued and
outstanding, actual;   shares authorized and 58,289,352 shares issued and outstanding,
pro forma; and   shares authorized and   shares issued and outstanding, pro
forma as adjusted   9   58

43

(1)

Table of Contents

   As of March 31, 2013

   Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
   (unaudited)
   (in thousands, except per share data)
Additional paid-in capital   12,869   70,174
Deficit accumulated during the development stage   (69,163)   (69,163)

Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity   (56,285)   1,069

Total capitalization   $ 4,260   $ 4,260   $

(1) A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $ per share, the midpoint of the estimated price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) the

amount of cash and cash equivalents, additional paid-in capital, total stockholders’ equity (deficit) and total capitalization by approximately $   million, assuming the number of shares offered by
us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. Each increase